

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SAVE OUR COUNTY, INC.;)
BARBARA FURBECK;)
LAWRENCE GIORDANO,)
JAMES GRAVES;)
THOMAS S. NEUBERGER,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 7151-VCG

NEW CASTLE COUNTY;)
THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF NEW CASTLE)
COUNTY; THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND)
USE, NEW CASTLE COUNTY; DAVID M.)
CULVER, as GENERAL MANAGER,)
DEPARTMENT OF LAND USE; and)
BARLEY MILL, LLC.)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' PRETRIAL REPLY BRIEF, REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
AND ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION**

Jeffrey S. Goddess (No. 630)
Rosenthal, Monhait & Goddess, P.A.
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401
P.O. Box 1070
Wilmington, DE 19899-1070
(302) 656-4433
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

November 20, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE:
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COUNTY DEFENDANTS’ ERRONEOUS FAILURES ON THE MATTER OF TRAFFIC IMPACT	3
A. The Requirements Of State Law As To Traffic; 9 <i>Del.C.</i> § 2662	3
1. The Plaintiffs Have Standing	3
2. The Plaintiffs Do Not Claim Under The 1990 MOU (Or The 2008 MOU)	8
3. Proper Construction Of § 2662	9
B. The Requirements Of The UDC As To Traffic; The “Redevelopment” Issue	13
C. The Requirements Of Common Sense; Arbitrary And Capricious To Defer Traffic Consideration	19
II. THE REZONING WAS INCONSISTENT WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE MAP AND PLAN	22
III. OTHER IRRATIONAL, ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS FAILINGS	29
A. The UDC Standards For Zoning Amendment Were Not Met	29
B. The Stormwater Issue Was Mishandled, And The Claimed Improvement Was Illusory	32
C. The Rush To Vote Was Capricious And Unreasonable	34
D. Improper To Treat This As A Continuation	35

E. Improper To Consider Other Stoltz Group Sites	37
F. Genesis In Conflicted Representation	38
G. Insufficient Record On Council's Rationale	39
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE:	PAGE:
<i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> , 2009 WL 3069691 (Del. Super. 2009)	40
<i>C v. C</i> , 320 A.2d 717 (Del. 1974)	10
<i>Citizens Coalition, Inc. v. Sussex County Council</i> , 2004 WL 1043726 (Del. Ch., April 30, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 860 A.2d 809 (Del. 2004) (TABLE)	4, 10
<i>Christiana Town Center, LLC v. New Castle County</i> , 2009 WL 781470 (Del.Ch., Mar. 12, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> 985 A.2d 389 (TABLE), 2009 WL 4301299 (Del., Dec. 1, 2009)	5, 6, 7, 12, 17
<i>Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd.</i> , 492 A.2d 1242 (Del. 1985)	11
<i>Couch v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> , 593 A.2d 554 (Del.Ch. 1991)	7
<i>County Council of Sussex County v. Green</i> , 516 A.2d 480 (Del. 1986)	40
<i>Deskis v. County Council of Sussex County</i> , 2001 WL 1641338 (Del. Ch., Dec. 7, 2001)	4, 10
<i>Friends of the H. Fletcher Brown Mansion v. The City of Wilmington</i> , 34 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2011)	6
<i>Green v. County Council of Sussex County</i> , 508 A.2d 882 (Del. Ch. 1986) <i>aff'd</i> 516 A.2d 480 (Del. 1986)	25, 27, 35, 37
<i>Hansen v. Kent County</i> , 2007 WL 1584632 (Del. Ch., May 25, 2007)	4, 5, 10
<i>Harvey v. City of Newark</i> , 2010 WL 4240625 (Del. Ch., Oct. 20, 2010)	11
<i>New Castle County Council v. BC Development</i> , 567 A.2d 1271 (Del. 1989)	25, 40

<i>Office of the Chief Medical Examiner v. Dover Behavioral Health Sys.</i> , 976 A.2d 160 (Del. 2009)	11
<i>One-Pie Investments, LLC v. Jackson</i> , 43 A.3d 911 (Del. 2012)	11
<i>O’Neill v. Town of Middletown (“O’Neill I”)</i> , 2006 WL 205071 (Del. Ch., Jan. 18, 2006)	4, 5, 6, 25, 29
<i>O’Neill v. Town of Middletown (“O’Neill II”)</i> , 2006 WL 2041279 (Del. Ch., July 10, 2006)	27, 39, 40
<i>Orchard Homeowners Ass’n v. County Council of Sussex County</i> , 1992 WL 87326, <i>aff’d sub nom</i> <i>Shevock v. Orchard Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 621 A.2d 346 (Del. 1993)	28
<i>Reddy v. PMA Ins. Co.</i> , 20 A.3d 1281 (Del. 2011)	11
<i>Shevock v. Orchard Homeowners Ass’n., Inc.</i> , 621 A.2d 346 (Del. 1993)	6, 18
<i>Tate v. Miles</i> , 503 A.2d 187 (Del. 1986)	40
<i>Woznicki v. New Castle County</i> , 2003 WL 21499839 (Del. Super., June 30, 2003)	21
STATE STATUTES:	
7 <i>Del.C.</i> § 4003	33
9 <i>Del.C.</i> § 2064	35
9 <i>Del.C.</i> § 2603(a)	25
9 <i>Del.C.</i> § 2614(a)	38
9 <i>Del.C.</i> § 2651(a)	3, 10
9 <i>Del.C.</i> § 2656	3
9 <i>Del.C.</i> § 2659	3
9 <i>Del.C.</i> § 2662	<i>passim</i>

NEW CASTLE COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE:

§ 40.08.130,B,6	15, 16, 33, 36
§ 40.10.410	21
§ 40.11.120	13
§ 40.31.110	34
§ 40.31.112,C	15, 34, 36
§ 40.31.113	34
§ 40.31.410	25, 28, 29
